
Sunday, August 29, 2021

www.CarrolltonRunners.com

77F Cloudy 78%H 6mphESE
Mile Off :7:30 am

5K Off :7:45 am

Carrollton Runners Mile + 5K
@McInnish Park, Carrollton TX

5K Overall 5K Masters 5K SeniorsMile Overall

Chris Shirk      5:00.07 John Shirk     16:12.05 Jim Dietz     18:12.76 Robert Landon     20:32.63

Kuay Sullivan      9:19.38 Annie Cazares     27:59.74 Kim Andres     28:52.65 Kuay Sullivan     29:35.13

                               Runners --- Average Time of31 MALE
MALE5K Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 55.9%28:51

Half

1 John Shirk 1    16:12.05OVERALL 1 (26) 5:12.9Mile Race Group  79.6%

1 Jim Dietz 2    18:12.76MASTERS 2 (61) 5:51.7Prosper  88.8%

1 Robert Landon 3    20:32.63SENIORS 3 (62) 6:36.7Allen -9 79.5%10:21

1 Jordan Williams 26    33:30.95M10-14 23 (11) 10:47.3Mckinney +306 45.6%14:12

1 Roy Cazares 15    27:08.78M25-29 15 (29) 8:44.3Garland +66 47.6%13:01

1 Blair Casey 7    24:21.23M30-34 7 (34) 7:50.3Carrollton +18 53.8%12:01

2 Ka Lau 20    26:01.28 17 (31) 8:22.5Plano +135 49.8%11:53

1 Sushil Gupta 23    30:38.34M35-39 20 (37) 9:51.7Irving +104 43.6%14:27

1 Gabor Toth 8    24:23.86M40-44 8 (40) 7:51.2Coppell -49 55.9%12:36

2 Sandeep Kumar 28    33:38.12 25 (42) 10:49.6Irving +39 41.2%16:30

1 Alex Veguilla 5    22:41.98M50-54 5 (53) 7:18.4Carrollton +33 66.6%11:04

2 Marcus O'con 6    24:12.58 6 (50) 7:47.5Dallas -29 60.9%12:21

3 Rich Weklar 14    26:45.56 14 (50) 8:36.8Bartonville -15 55.1%13:30

4 Chris Goins 24    31:04.30 21 (51) 10:00.1Garland +78 47.9%14:53

5 Ryan Pogue 25    31:38.93 22 (50) 10:11.2Carrollton +52 46.6%15:23

6 Nathan Bruser 38    34:32.03 28 (50) 11:06.9Highland Village +21 42.7%17:06

7 Chris Wong 34    37:13.11 26 (51) 11:58.8Arlington -248 39.9%20:41

8 Carlos Ordonez 40    41:26.11 29 (51) 13:20.2Carrollton +0 35.9%20:43

1 John Cosentino 4    22:04.55M55-59 4 (59) 7:06.3Plano +8 72.0%10:59

2 Vijayan Nair 10    25:22.29 10 (58) 8:10.0Plano +28 62.1%12:27

3 Rob Preston 11    25:43.04 11 (56) 8:16.7Irving -8 60.3%12:55

4 Doug Waters 13    26:09.30 13 (57) 8:25.1Carrollton -11 59.8%13:10

5 Ruben Saguil 43    26:38.15 31 (56) 8:34.4Carrollton +40 58.2%12:59

6 John Kramer 42    50:54.47 30 (59) 16:23.1Plano +12 31.2%25:21

1 Victor Elfenbein 21    30:31.72M60-64 18 (63) 9:49.6Dallas +34 54.0%14:59

1 Ruben Arevalo 9    24:49.64M65-69 9 (66) 7:59.5Carrollton +15 68.2%12:17

2 Julio Lopez 12    26:01.81 12 (65) 8:22.7Farmers Branch -12 64.4%13:07

3 Peter Chan 22    30:34.10 19 (68) 9:50.3Coppell +3 56.4%15:16

4 Ruben Reyes 27    33:24.94 24 (65) 10:45.3Carrollton -9 50.2%16:47

5 Robert Simpson 35    37:42.62 27 (66) 12:08.3Coppell +4 44.9%18:49

1 Wally Capps 19    29:54.31M80-99 16 (80) 9:37.5Farmers Branch -40 70.3%15:17

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 8/29/2021



                               Runners --- Average Time of12 FEMALE
FEMALE5K Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 54.6%35:17

Half

1 Annie Cazares 16    27:59.74OVERALL 1 (36) 9:00.7Garland +62 53.6%13:29

1 Kim Andres 17    28:52.65MASTERS 2 (68) 9:17.7Irving +48 75.5%14:02

1 Kuay Sullivan 18    29:35.13SENIORS 3 (55) 9:31.4Coppell -11 61.0%14:53

1 Blake Bruser 39    34:31.37F10-14 11 (12) 11:06.7Highland Village +19 47.2%17:06

1 Amie Goins 29    33:42.73F45-49 4 (49) 10:51.1Garland +91 49.6%16:06

2 Teresa Tran 36    39:18.91 9 (45) 12:39.3Irving +127 40.6%18:36

1 Kim Tsutsui 32    34:22.03F50-54 7 (53) 11:03.7Frisco +59 51.1%16:42

2 Sheila Holen 41    51:52.46 12 (50) 16:41.8Lewisville +21 32.6%25:46

1 Yanira Lopez 31    34:03.13F55-59 6 (58) 10:57.6Farmers Branch -15 55.2%17:09

1 Betsy Palmer 33    34:50.57F60-64 8 (60) 11:12.9Carrollton +18 55.5%17:16

1 Jerri Hixson 30    34:06.60F65-69 5 (67) 10:58.7Plano +4 62.9%17:01

1 Mary Kaplan 37    40:07.73F80-99 10 (82) 12:55.0Sunrise Beach -82 70.9%20:45

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 8/29/2021



                               Runners --- Average Time of19 MALE
MALE1M Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 52.5%9:09

Half

1 Chris Shirk 1     5:00.07OVERALL 1 (24) 5:00.1Mile Race Group  74.2%

1 Jordan Williams 3     6:51.92M10-14 3 (11) 6:51.9Mckinney  64.1%

2 Mike Mathenge 22    15:21.45 19 (12) 15:21.5Princeton  27.8%

1 Sushil Gupta 8     8:01.59M35-39 8 (37) 8:01.6Irving  47.8%

1 Gabor Toth 4     7:05.11M40-44 4 (40) 7:05.1Coppell  55.4%

2 Sandeep Kumar 12     9:23.44 11 (42) 9:23.4Irving  42.4%

1 Rich Weklar 2     6:46.74M50-54 2 (50) 6:46.7Bartonville  62.6%

1 Vijayan Nair 5     7:12.86M55-59 5 (58) 7:12.9Plano  62.8%

2 Doug Waters 9     8:22.31 9 (57) 8:22.3Carrollton  53.7%

3 Aloysius Mathenge 17     9:50.15 15 (57) 9:50.2Dallas  45.7%

4 M Maimonides 18    10:09.22 16 (58) 10:09.2Kansas City, Mo  44.6%

5 John Kramer 20    12:31.84 17 (59) 12:31.8Plano  36.5%

1 Victor Elfenbein 10     8:46.72M60-64 10 (63) 8:46.7Dallas  54.0%

2 David Short 21    14:44.00 18 (60) 14:44.0Frisco  31.3%

1 Ruben Arevalo 6     7:23.18M65-69 6 (66) 7:23.2Carrollton  65.9%

2 Julio Lopez 7     7:46.26 7 (65) 7:46.3Farmers Branch  62.1%

3 Peter Chan 13     9:23.99 12 (68) 9:24.0Coppell  52.8%

4 Ruben Reyes 15     9:35.79 14 (65) 9:35.8Carrollton  50.3%

1 Wally Capps 14     9:30.19M80-99 13 (80) 9:30.2Farmers Branch  63.6%

                               Runners --- Average Time of5 FEMALE
FEMALE1M Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 40.6%13:49

Half

1 Kuay Sullivan 11     9:19.38OVERALL 1 (55) 9:19.4Coppell  57.1%

1 Cristi Wahome 23    18:41.21F10-14 4 (12) 18:41.2Princeton  24.7%

1 Lisa Wahome 19    11:21.78F15-19 3 (15) 11:21.8Princeton  38.6%

1 Paricia Makasa 24    19:57.70F50-54 5 (51) 19:57.7Princeton  25.3%

1 Yanira Lopez 16     9:42.49F55-59 2 (58) 9:42.5Farmers Branch  57.1%

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 8/29/2021



Bib Name GD AgeGrp AG FinishTime+ Pace 5KEqClock TimeStart 1stH 2ndH 1M FN* AgeGD
611 130  Chris Shirk  (M24) M20-24 OA      5:00.07 5:00.1 17.11     5:00.07--- 74.2%

1922 7222  Rich Weklar (M50) M50-54 1st      6:46.74 6:46.7 23.15     6:46.74--- 62.6%

133 7023  Jordan Williams (M11) M10-14 1st      6:51.92 6:51.9 23.43     6:51.92--- 64.1%

1244 6995  Gabor Toth (M40) M40-44 1st      7:05.11 7:05.1 24.23     7:05.11--- 55.4%

3855 7117  Vijayan Nair (M58) M55-59 1st      7:12.86 7:12.9 24.63     7:12.86--- 62.8%

4066 7155  Ruben Arevalo (M66) M65-69 1st      7:23.18 7:23.2 25.26     7:23.18--- 65.9%

12477 7193  Julio Lopez (M65) M65-69 2nd      7:46.26 7:46.3 26.57     7:46.26--- 62.1%

x88 6695  Sushil Gupta (M37) M35-39 1st      8:01.59 8:01.6 27.43     8:01.59--- 47.8%

1199 7012  Doug Waters (M57) M55-59 2nd      8:22.31 8:22.3 28.62     8:22.31--- 53.7%

81010 7113  Victor Elfenbein (M63) M60-64 1st      8:46.72 8:46.7 29.99     8:46.72--- 54.0%

55111 7265  Kuay Sullivan (F55) F55-59 OA      9:19.38 9:19.4 31.87     9:19.38--- 57.1%

x1112 6670  Sandeep Kumar (M42) M40-44 2nd      9:23.44 9:23.4 32.10     9:23.44--- 42.4%

161213 7153  Peter Chan (M68) M65-69 3rd      9:23.99 9:24.0 32.10     9:23.99--- 52.8%

471314 7916  Wally Capps (M80) M80-99 1st      9:30.19 9:30.2 32.50     9:30.19--- 63.6%

501415 7283  Ruben Reyes (M65) M65-69 4th      9:35.79 9:35.8 32.79     9:35.79--- 50.3%

108216 7198  Yanira Lopez (F58) F55-59 1st      9:42.49 9:42.5 33.18     9:42.49--- 57.1%

x1517 6994  Aloysius Mathenge (M57) M55-59 3rd      9:50.15 9:50.2 33.64     9:50.15--- 45.7%

161618 7013  M Maimonides (M58) M55-59 4th     10:09.22 10:09.2 34.72   10:09.22--- 44.6%

x319 6002  Lisa Wahome (F15) F15-19 1st     11:21.78 11:21.8 38.83   11:21.78--- 38.6%

711720 7261  John Kramer (M59) M55-59 5th     12:31.84 12:31.8 42.82   12:31.84--- 36.5%

541821 7061  David Short (M60) M60-64 2nd     14:44.00 14:44.0 50.40   14:44.00--- 31.3%

x1922 6004  Mike Mathenge (M12) M10-14 2nd     15:21.45 15:21.5 52.51   15:21.45--- 27.8%

x423 6003  Cristi Wahome (F12) F10-14 1st     18:41.21 18:41.2 63.92   18:41.21--- 24.7%

x524 6001  Paricia Makasa (F51) F50-54 1st     19:57.70 19:57.7 68.25   19:57.70--- 25.3%

Average Finish Time: 10:07 Average Age Grade: 50.0%No Club PR's 7 First Timers

Bib Name GD AgeGrp AG FinishTime+ Pace 5KEqClock TimeStart 1stH 2ndH 5K FN* AgeGD
911 129  John Shirk  (M26) M25-29 OA     16:12.05 5:12.9 16.20   16:12.05--- 79.6%

222 7045  Jim Dietz (M61) M60-64 MS     18:12.76 5:51.7 18.20   18:12.830.1 88.8%

2333 7159  Robert Landon (M62) M60-64 SR     20:32.63 6:36.7 20.53   20:36.904.3 10:21 10:12 -9 79.5%

3344 7255  John Cosentino (M59) M55-59 1st     22:04.55 7:06.3 22.07   22:08.043.5 10:59 11:06 +8 72.0%

755 7052  Alex Veguilla (M53) M50-54 1st     22:41.98 7:18.4 22.68   22:45.583.6 11:04 11:38 +33 66.6%

2666 7270  Marcus O'con (M50) M50-54 2nd     24:12.58 7:47.5 24.20   24:19.777.2 12:21 11:52 -29 60.9%

3877 7011  Blair Casey (M34) M30-34 1st     24:21.23 7:50.3 24.35   24:24.763.5 12:01 12:20 +18 53.8%

3288 6995  Gabor Toth (M40) M40-44 1st     24:23.86 7:51.2 24.38   24:29.405.5 12:36 11:47 -49 55.9%

4299 7155  Ruben Arevalo (M66) M65-69 1st     24:49.64 7:59.5 24.82   24:50.160.5 12:17 12:32 +15 68.2%

381010 7117  Vijayan Nair (M58) M55-59 2nd     25:22.29 8:10.0 25.37   25:22.28--- 12:27 12:55 +28 62.1%

191111 7192  Rob Preston (M56) M55-59 3rd     25:43.04 8:16.7 25.72   25:55.6812.6 12:55 12:48 -8 60.3%

1291212 7193  Julio Lopez (M65) M65-69 2nd     26:01.81 8:22.7 26.02   26:03.711.9 13:07 12:55 -12 64.4%

721313 7012  Doug Waters (M57) M55-59 4th     26:09.30 8:25.1 26.15   26:19.079.8 13:10 12:59 -11 59.8%

271414 7222  Rich Weklar (M50) M50-54 3rd     26:45.56 8:36.8 26.75   26:59.1613.6 13:30 13:15 -15 55.1%

x1515 6006  Roy Cazares (M29) M25-29 1st     27:08.78 8:44.3 27.13   27:22.3713.6 13:01 14:07 +66 47.6%

x116 6005  Annie Cazares (F36) F35-39 OA     27:59.74 9:00.7 27.98   28:12.7513.0 13:29 14:31 +62 53.6%

85217 7040  Kim Andres (F68) F65-69 MS     28:52.65 9:17.7 28.87   28:54.281.6 14:02 14:50 +48 75.5%

53318 7265  Kuay Sullivan (F55) F55-59 SR     29:35.13 9:31.4 29.58   29:45.1910.1 14:53 14:42 -11 61.0%

501619 7916  Wally Capps (M80) M80-99 1st     29:54.31 9:37.5 29.90   30:00.926.6 15:17 14:37 -40 70.3%

11720 6008  Ka Lau (M31) M30-34 2nd     26:01.28 8:22.5 26.02   30:14.13252.9 11:53 14:08 +135 49.8%

81821 7113  Victor Elfenbein (M63) M60-64 1st     30:31.72 9:49.6 30.52   30:36.935.2 14:59 15:33 +34 54.0%

211922 7153  Peter Chan (M68) M65-69 3rd     30:34.10 9:50.3 30.57   30:38.574.5 15:16 15:19 +3 56.4%

x2023 6695  Sushil Gupta (M37) M35-39 1st     30:38.34 9:51.7 30.63   30:43.114.8 14:27 16:11 +104 43.6%

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 8/29/2021



382124 7050  Chris Goins (M51) M50-54 4th     31:04.30 10:00.1 31.07   31:20.9916.7 14:53 16:11 +78 47.9%

302225 7345  Ryan Pogue (M50) M50-54 5th     31:38.93 10:11.2 31.63   32:31.5552.6 15:23 16:16 +52 46.6%

32326 7023  Jordan Williams (M11) M10-14 1st     33:30.95 10:47.3 33.50   33:33.592.6 14:12 19:19 +306 45.6%

992427 7283  Ruben Reyes (M65) M65-69 4th     33:24.94 10:45.3 33.40   33:33.888.9 16:47 16:38 -9 50.2%

x2528 6670  Sandeep Kumar (M42) M40-44 2nd     33:38.12 10:49.6 33.63   33:43.515.4 16:30 17:09 +39 41.2%

44429 7044  Amie Goins (F49) F45-49 1st     33:42.73 10:51.1 33.70   34:00.6517.9 16:06 17:37 +91 49.6%

15530 7124  Jerri Hixson (F67) F65-69 1st     34:06.60 10:58.7 34.10   34:14.507.9 17:01 17:06 +4 62.9%

109631 7198  Yanira Lopez (F58) F55-59 1st     34:03.13 10:57.6 34.05   34:16.9913.9 17:09 16:54 -15 55.2%

1732 6682  Kim Tsutsui (F53) F50-54 1st     34:22.03 11:03.7 34.37   34:30.428.4 16:42 17:40 +59 51.1%

41833 7454  Betsy Palmer (F60) F60-64 1st     34:50.57 11:12.9 34.83   35:12.3421.8 17:16 17:34 +18 55.5%

92634 7223  Chris Wong (M51) M50-54 7th     37:13.11 11:58.8 37.22   37:20.607.5 20:41 16:33 -248 39.9%

392735 7106  Robert Simpson (M66) M65-69 5th     37:42.62 12:08.3 37.70   38:05.4922.9 18:49 18:53 +4 44.9%

4936 7224  Teresa Tran (F45) F45-49 2nd     39:18.91 12:39.3 39.30   39:20.771.9 18:36 20:43 +127 40.6%

171037 7039  Mary Kaplan (F82) F80-99 1st     40:07.73 12:55.0 40.12   40:10.632.9 20:45 19:23 -82 70.9%

752838 7097  Nathan Bruser (M50) M50-54 6th     34:32.03 11:06.9 34.53   41:32.33420.3 17:06 17:26 +21 42.7%

471139 7096  Blake Bruser (F12) F10-14 1st     34:31.37 11:06.7 34.52   41:32.37421.0 17:06 17:25 +19 47.2%

72940 6007  Carlos Ordonez (M51) M50-54 8th     41:26.11 13:20.2 41.43   41:44.8118.7 20:43 20:43 +0 35.9%

381241 7246  Sheila Holen (F50) F50-54 2nd     51:52.46 16:41.8 51.87   52:09.5717.1 25:46 26:07 +21 32.6%

723042 7261  John Kramer (M59) M55-59 6th     50:54.47 16:23.1 50.90   55:11.39256.9 25:21 25:33 +12 31.2%

203143 7003  Ruben Saguil (M56) M55-59 5th     26:38.15 8:34.4 26.631:40:26.854428.7 12:59 13:39 +40 58.2%

Average Finish Time: 30:38 Average Age Grade: 55.6%27 Positive Split 14 Negative Split 6 Club PR's 4 First Timers

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 8/29/2021



Sorted Age Grades

Sunday, August 29, 2021

www.CarrolltonRunners.com

77F Cloudy 78%H 6mphESE
Mile Off :7:30 am

5K Off :7:45 am

Carrollton Runners Mile + 5K
@McInnish Park, Carrollton TX

AgeGradeOA Name Finish Time List*Gender-Age#

74.2%1 Chris Shirk      5:00.071 M24
65.9%6 Ruben Arevalo      7:23.182 M66
64.1%3 Jordan Williams      6:51.923 M11
63.6%14 Wally Capps      9:30.194 M80
62.8%5 Vijayan Nair      7:12.865 M58
62.6%2 Rich Weklar      6:46.746 M50
62.1%7 Julio Lopez      7:46.267 M65
57.1%16 Yanira Lopez      9:42.498 F58
57.1%11 Kuay Sullivan      9:19.389 F55
55.4%4 Gabor Toth      7:05.1110 M40
54.0%10 Victor Elfenbein      8:46.7211 M63
53.7%9 Doug Waters      8:22.3112 M57
52.8%13 Peter Chan      9:23.9913 M68
50.3%15 Ruben Reyes      9:35.7914 M65

AgeGradeOA Name Finish Time List*Gender-Age#

88.8%2 Jim Dietz     18:12.761 M61 Move UP
79.6%1 John Shirk     16:12.052 M26
79.5%3 Robert Landon     20:32.633 M62
75.5%17 Kim Andres     28:52.654 F68
72.0%4 John Cosentino     22:04.555 M59
70.9%37 Mary Kaplan     40:07.736 F82
70.3%19 Wally Capps     29:54.317 M80
68.2%9 Ruben Arevalo     24:49.648 M66 Move UP
66.6%5 Alex Veguilla     22:41.989 M53 Move UP
64.4%12 Julio Lopez     26:01.8110 M65
62.9%30 Jerri Hixson     34:06.6011 F67
62.1%10 Vijayan Nair     25:22.2912 M58
61.0%18 Kuay Sullivan     29:35.1313 F55
60.9%6 Marcus O'con     24:12.5814 M50
60.3%11 Rob Preston     25:43.0415 M56
59.8%13 Doug Waters     26:09.3016 M57
58.2%43 Ruben Saguil     26:38.1517 M56
56.4%22 Peter Chan     30:34.1018 M68
55.9%8 Gabor Toth     24:23.8619 M40
55.5%33 Betsy Palmer     34:50.5720 F60
55.2%31 Yanira Lopez     34:03.1321 F58
55.1%14 Rich Weklar     26:45.5622 M50
54.0%21 Victor Elfenbein     30:31.7223 M63
53.8%7 Blair Casey     24:21.2324 M34
53.6%16 Annie Cazares     27:59.7425 F36
51.1%32 Kim Tsutsui     34:22.0326 F53
50.2%27 Ruben Reyes     33:24.9427 M65

100% World Record Level for Gender/Age

90% World Class Level 

80% National Class Level 

70% Regional Class Level 

65% Boston-Qualifier Approximate Level

60% Local Class Level 
50% Average Class Level 

Carrollton Runners Performance Lists for Age Grades > 65%List*


